LRB-3940/1 EVM:bjk:md

2009 ASSEMBLY BILL 629

December 18, 2009 – Introduced by Representatives Young, Berceau, Turner, Fields, Barca, Pasch and A. Williams, cosponsored by Senators Coggs and Taylor. Referred to Committee on Transportation.

AN ACT *to create* 84.1051 of the statutes; **relating to:** designating and marking a portion of I 43 in the city of Milwaukee as the Jeannetta Simpson-Robinson Memorial Highway.

Analysis by the Legislative Reference Bureau

Under current law, certain highway routes and bridges have been designated and marked to memorialize, commemorate, or recognize certain individuals, groups, or events. This bill directs the Department of Transportation (DOT) to designate and mark a portion of the route of I 43 within the city of Milwaukee as the "Jeannetta Simpson–Robinson Memorial Highway" in recognition and appreciation of the good works of Jeannetta Simpson–Robinson, a lifelong community leader and activist, who championed the poor, the disadvantaged, children, and peaceful non–violent resolutions to conflicts.

For further information see the $\it state$ fiscal estimate, which will be printed as an appendix to this bill.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

- **Section 1.** 84.1051 of the statutes is created to read:
- 5 84.1051 Jeannetta Simpson-Robinson Memorial Highway. The
- 6 department shall designate and mark the route of I 43, commencing at the North

ASSEMBLY BILL 629

1

2

3

4

5

6

Avenue interchange in the city of Milwaukee and proceeding northerly to the Keefe Avenue and Atkinson Avenue interchange in the city of Milwaukee, as the "Jeannetta Simpson–Robinson Memorial Highway" in recognition and appreciation of the good works of Jeannetta Simpson–Robinson, a lifelong community leader and activist who championed the poor, the disadvantaged, children, and peaceful non–violent resolutions to conflicts.

7 (END)